assumptions as promulgated by Chinese Insurance Regulatory Commission (“CIRC”). Upon the

adoption of the guidance, the Group is required to 1) recognize insurance premiums/benefits only

from the contracts that transfer “significant insurance risks”; 2) value insurance reserves based on

expected future net cash flows from guaranteed benefits, non-guaranteed benefits, expenses, premiums

and other charges with considerations of margin and discounting effects. CIRC guidance remains

applicable for PRC regulatory reporting such as solvency calculation.

China Life Insurance Company Limited   Annual Report 2009

92 Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2009

2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.1 First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards and Statement of

Compliance (continued)

2. Insurance Contracts (continued)

(1) The reconciliations of total assets, liabilities, equity and net profit between CAS (before

adoption of MoF new guidance) and CAS (after adoption of MoF new guidance) are as follows:

 As at 31 December 2008

 Assets Liabilities Equity

 RMB million RMB million RMB million

Under CAS (before adoption of

 MoF new guidance) 990,164 854,283 135,881

Insurance contracts 16 (52,004) 52,020

Tax implication (2,661) 10,343 (13,004)

Share of insurance associate, net of tax (26) – (26)

Under CAS (after adoption of

 MoF new guidance) 987,493 812,622 174,871

 As at 1 January 2008

 Assets Liabilities Equity

 RMB million RMB million RMB million

Under CAS (before adoption of

 MoF new guidance) 894,601 723,512 171,089

Insurance contracts (260) (40,155) 39,895

Tax implication – 9,973 (9,973)

Share of insurance associate, net of tax (1) – (1)

Under CAS (after adoption of

 MoF new guidance) 894,340 693,330 201,010

China Life Insurance Company Limited   Annual Report 2009

93Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2009

2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.1 First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards and Statement of

Compliance (continued)

2. Insurance Contracts (continued)

(1) The reconciliations of total assets, liabilities, equity and net profit between CAS (before

adoption of MoF new guidance) and CAS (after adoption of MoF new guidance) are as follows:

(continued)

 For the year ended 31 December 2008